The form of application for permits shall be prescribed by the directorDepartment. 
No fees shall be charged for such permits;  

b. The property upon which the FFA or 4-H enrollee resides and maintains the swine must be 
a minimum of one (1) acre in area with a maximum of five (5) swine;  

c. The minimum pen size shall be six hundred twenty-five (625) square feet per hog over fifty 
(50) pounds, and the pen must be covered with a roof having a minimum of one hundred 
(100) square feet per hog with a minimum pen width of fifteen (15) feet;  

d. All swine must be grain fed;  

e. Swine must be on a self-waterer or similar equipment approved by the directorDepartment.